OP \$40,00 24952

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
International Paper Company		10/31/2007	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ArborGen, LLC	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 840001	
City:	Summerville	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29484-8401	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 2495217		SUPERTREE SEEDLINGS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: PTOMailWashington@Foley.com

Correspondent Name: Norm J. Rich

Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 2: 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007-5143

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	044463-0817
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Norm J. Rich
Signature:	/norm j. rich/
Date:	02/11/2008

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003718 FRAME: 0612

900098977

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Assignment between International Paper Company to ArborGen, LLC#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment between International Paper Company to ArborGen, LLC#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment between International Paper Company to ArborGen, LLC#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment between International Paper Company to ArborGen, LLC#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003718 FRAME: 0613

ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTERED MARKS

ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTERED MARKS, dated as of October 31, 2007 (this "Assignment"), by and between International Paper Company, a New York corporation, ("Assignor") and ArborGen, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Contribution Agreement dated as of August 23, 2007 (the "Contribution Agreement"), which provides, as a closing condition, that Assignor and Assignee execute and deliver this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the registered Marks set forth on Schedule 3.23(d) to the Contribution Agreement (the "Registered Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Registered Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Registered Marks; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire that the assignment of the Registered Marks be made a matter of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, effective as of the Effective Time, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Registered Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Registered Marks and the registrations thereof. All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Contribution Agreement. The agreements, covenants and terms contained herein are subject to the terms and provisions of, and the rights and obligations of the parties under, the Contribution Agreement. In the event of a conflict between this Assignment and the Contribution Agreement, the Contribution Agreement shall control.

-Doo# 568589.3~

TRADEMARK REEL: 003718 FRAME: 0614 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this assignment as of October 31, 2007.

International Paper Company

Name: David A. Liebetreu Title:

Vice President

Schedule 3.23(d) Registered Marks

United States Trademark Supertree Seedlings & Design Publication Number 75/335146 August 4, 1997

Int. Cl.: 31

Prior U.S. Cls.: 1 and 46

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Reg. No. 2,495,217 Registered Oct. 9, 2001

TRADEMARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER



INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY (NEW YORK CORPORATION) TWO MANHATTANVILLE ROAD PURCHASE, NY 10577

FOR: SEEDLINGS, IN CLASS 31 (U.S. CLS. 1 AND 46).

FIRST USE 1-0-1991; IN COMMERCE 1-0-1991.

NO CLAIM IS MADE TO THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE "SUPERTREE SEEDLINGS" , APART FROM THE MARK AS SHOWN.

SEC. 2(F).

SER. NO. 75-335,147, FILED 8-4-1997.

LINDA M. KING, EXAMINING ATTORNEY

TRADEMARK REEL: 003718 FRAME: 0617

RECORDED: 02/13/2008